# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5399227

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/31/2017	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CHICAGO FITTINGS CORPORATION	02/22/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	A.Y. MCDONALD C.F. INC.
Street Address:	4800 CHAVENELLE ROAD
City:	DUBUQUE
State/Country:	IOWA
Postal Code:	52002

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8083266

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (815)654-5770

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8156335300

**Email:** rockmail@reinhartlaw.com

Correspondent Name: REINHART BOERNER VAN DEUREN P.C.

Address Line 1: 2215 PERRYGREEN WAY
Address Line 4: ROCKFORD, ILLINOIS 61107

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	504141-DIV
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	TIMOTHY P. NAILL
SIGNATURE:	/Timothy P. Naill/
DATE SIGNED:	02/28/2019

### **Total Attachments: 2**

source=504141-DIV-Assignment-ChiFittingstoA.Y.McDonald#page1.tif source=504141-DIV-Assignment-ChiFittingstoA.Y.McDonald#page2.tif

PATENT 505352442 REEL: 048471 FRAME: 0757

### CONFIRMATORY U.S. PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Chicago Fittings Corporation, is an Illinois corporation in the United States of America (Assignor);

WHEREAS, Chicago Fittings Corporation, is the exclusive owner by assignment of the exclusive entire right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 8,083,266, and is willing to convey said entire right, title and interest to A.Y. McDonald C.F. Inc., an Iowa corporation in the United States of America (Assignee);

WHEARAS, A.Y. McDonald C.F. Inc., desires to acquire the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 8,083,266; and

Pursuant to a prior assignment selling, transferring, assigning and conveying certain assets of Assignor to Assignee, Assignee desires to obtain a confirmatory assignment of all of Assignor's rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents from Assignor, and Assignor desires to grant a confirmatory assignment of all of its rights, title, and interest in and to the Patents to Assignee, as of the Effective Date to confirm such assignment and afford recordation of title chain of the patent records in the United States.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged,

Chicago Fittings Corporation DOES HEREBY ASSIGN AND TRANSFER TO A.Y. McDonald C.F. Inc., of Iowa, and its successors, assigns, and nominees without any restrictions, reservations or limitations;

THE ENTIRE AND EXCLUSIVE RIGHT, TITLE AND INTEREST in and to U.S. Patent No. 8,083,266, and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions thereof;

AND ALL PRIORITY RIGHTS derived from U.S. Patent No. 8,083,266, and the applications therefor by virtue of the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property in any and all member countries of the aforesaid International

PATENT REEL: 048471 FRAME: 0758 Convention and any other law, treaty or international convention, now existing or hereafter coming into being;

AND THE SOLE RIGHT to file additional patent applications arising from U.S. Patent No. 8,083,266 under the patent laws of any jurisdiction of the world in its name, and the sole right to have patents granted on such applications in its name to the full end of the term for which such patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Chicago Fittings Corporation, had this assignment not been made, and to enforce U.S. Patent No. 8,083,266 and patents issuing from the patent applications with the right to sue for and recover for its own use and be granted injunctions, profits and/or damages for any and all infringement therefor, including, but not limited to, past and present infringements with respect to which Chicago Fittings Corporation hereby waives any right to receive any portion thereof.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment has been duly executed by the parties hereto as indicated below, but is effective *nunc pro tunc* as of October 31, 2017.

ASSIGNOR:	ASSIGNEE:
Chicago Fittings Corporation	A.Y. McDonald & Inc.
Bv: 441	Billian S beaut
Name: Joseph A. Tarquini	Name\ John K. Schmidt
Vitle: President	hile: JTR CYSWY
Dated: 2/22/19	Dated: 212019
Dated: 2/22/19	Dated: 22019